SUPERANNUATION INDUSTRY (SUPERVISION) ACT 1993

SUPERANNUATION TRUST DEED

FOR

Fletcher Superannpation Fund




Table of Contents

Parties
Background
Fund Establishment

Interpretation
2.1 Interpretation
2.2 Headings
2.3  Meanings
2.4 Inconsistencies with the Superannuation Conditions
2.5  ProperLaw
2.6 Saving Provision
2.7 Trustee Must Comply with the Law
2.8 Power to comply with Family Law

Sole Purpose Test
3.1  Core Purposes
3.2 Sole Purpose

Constitution of Fund
4.1 Trusts
4.2 Perpetuities

Notice of Election
5. Trustees to give netice to become a regulated fund

Statutory Covenants
6. Statutory Covenants

Statutory Requirements
7. Self Managed Superannuation Fund

Alterations to the Deed
8.1 Methods to alter Dieed
8.2 Effective Date
8.3 Prokibition
8.4 Notice to be given to Members following alteration




Trustees
9.1
0.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
99
9.10

9.11
9.12
9.13

‘Written consent of Trustee required
Consent of new Members to Trustees
Chairperson

Number of Trustees

Meetings of Members

Decisions of Trustees

Basic Equal Representation Rule
Vacancy in Office of Trustee
Members to fill vacancy

(a) Members may remove Trustees
(b} Members may repiace Trustees
Self Managed Superannvation Fund Conditions
Additional Trustees

Principal Employer

Limitation of Liability

10.1

10.2

(a) Limitation
(b) Exceptions
(a) Indemnity
(b) Payment and reimbursement

Approval of Members and Employers Generally

11.
1.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.

(a) Approval of Members/Associated Employers generally
(b) Written notice to Members/Associated Employers

(¢} Trustee meeting to table responses

(e) Requisite majority

(f) Notification to Members/Associated Employers

(g) Strict compliance not essential

(h) Written Resolution

Trustees not te be Subject fo Direction

12.1  Directions

12.2  Direction taken to be a request
Investments

13.1  Investment Strategy

132  Loans

133 Acquisition of assets from Members

13.4 Bormrowing

13.5  In-house assets

13,6 Arms'length dealing required

13.7  Power to invest as if natural persons

13.8  Other investment powers

12

12

14

14




13.9  Nominees for Trustees
13.10 Continuation of loans to Members

Investment Choice
14.1  No obligation
142 Investment Strategy
143  Trustees must monitor
144  Earning rate
14,5  Selection and direction
14.6  Member document
147 Asset specific investments
148 Advice to Members

Powers of Trustees
15.1  Discretion powers of Trustees
152 Trustees actions subject to Superannuation Conditions
153 Additional powers
15.4  Trustees’ Interest

Notification of significant adverse effects

16. Trustees to give notice of significant adverse effect
Insurance

17.1  Life Insurance

17.2  Annuities

17.3  Powers
17.4  Evidence to be provided by Member for insurance

17.5 Premiuims

Accounts
18.1  Trustees to keep accounting records
18.2  Balance sheet
183 Accounts and statements to be prepared
18.4  Audit
18.5 Maintenance ofreserves
18.6  Records to be kept by Trustees

Payments to Contributors
19. Payments to Associated Employer

Rollover
20. Trustees may pay rollovers

I

16

18

19

20

20

21

21




21

Member Accounts
21.1  Trustees to keep Member and employer accounts
21.2  Power to retain prior categories of membership and vesting
21.3  Accounts may be kept
21.4  Details of accounts
Segregated Current Pension Assets 23
Valuation of the Fund and Allocation of Profits or Loss 23
22.1  Valuation
222 Profit or loss distribution
223 Other debits
Contributions 24
23.1  Employer contributions
232  Employer sponsors
233 Member contributions
234  Acceptance of contributions - general
23.5  Acceptance contributions
23.6  Child Contributions
237 ETP
23.8  Entries & Membership
239 (a) Contributions in Cash or Assets
239 (b) No Obligation to Contribute
239 (c) Ineligible Contributions
239 (d) Non-acceptance of Contributions
23.10  Allocation of Contributions
Spouse contributions — splitting amounts 27
23.11  Application to roll over, transfer or allot an amount of contributions
23.12  Decision on application
Benefits 28
24.1 Maximum Benefits
242 Additions
24.3 Vesting
244 Application of benefits
245 Member's request
24.5 Binding Nominations
24 6A Non-lapsing death benefit nomination - Death Benefit requested rule
24.7 Preserved Benefits
248 Member otherwise has no interest
249 Trustees to determine amount to pay benefits
24.10  Member to provide evidence of entitlement

v




24.11  Trustees may transfer assets in specie
24.12  Unclaimed monies
24.13  Unpaid benefits

Forfeited Benefits Account
25.1 Forfeited benefits account may be kept
252 Application of forfeited benefits
253 Equalisation Account

Benefits charged with payments due to Employer
26.1 Provisions subject to Superannuation Conditicns

26.2 Charge
26.3 Evidence
264 Lien

26.5 Certificate

Application of Benefits in Certain Cases
27.1  Member's insanity and other events
272  Payments
273  Discharge

Transfer of Benefits

28.1  Trustees to make arrangements with prior employer and Trustee

282  Transferred amounts to be held subject to Deed
283  Application of transferred amounts

28.4  Application of benefits on Member leaving Fund
28.5  Application of preserved benefits

Disclosure of Information

Notices

Principal and Associated Employers
2 31.1  Approval of Associated Employers
312  Cessation
31.3  Membership unaffected by Employer cessation
31.4  Appointment and cessation of Principal Employer

Employers Rights Not Restricted
32.1  Employer's rights unaffected
322  Damages

31

32

33

34

36

36

36

37




323

Workers compensation

Winding up of Fund

331 Winding Up
332  Priorities
333  Subject to vesting and preservation
Complaints
34 Establishment of complaints procedure
Schedule
The Rules
Interpretation
1.1 Matters coversd by Rules
1.2 Superannuation Conditions
Membership
2.1 Eligibility
2.2 Trustees may refiise
2.3 Trustees to give notice
2.4 Member bound by Deed
2.5 Cessation of membership
2.6 Minors

Payment of Benefits

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

Compulsory Payment of Benefits

Payment on retirement or at age 63

Payment of benefit by pension

Conditions of Commutation

Payment of Lump Sum Benefi

Adjustment of Pension following Commutation

Benefit Payable on Death

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Benefit Payable on Death
Payment to legal personal representative

Payment other than to Dependant or legal personal representative

Forfeited benefits
Member's Benefit may be paid to reserve account

Benefit Payable on Disablement

5.1
5.2

Benefit payable on total disablement

Proceeds of temporary total disablement insurance policy

V1

37

38

39

39

40

44

44




6.
7.

8.
9.
10.
11

Benefit payable on dismissal

Benefit payable to an Employer Sponsored Member on termination of

employment before retiring age
Payment of preserved benefit
Deferment of payment of benefit
Payment of benefits to minors
Deduction of income tax

Mode of Payment of Benefits

12.

Lump sum or pension

Pension Conditions

13.1 Trustee's discretion
132 Cessation of payments
13.3 Commutation of pension
134 Benefit payable to spouse on death of Member
13.5 Payment to Member's dependants
13.6 No assignment or encumbrance
137 Annuities
13.8 Imputation credits
14, Benefit payable on the grounds of financial hardship
15. Benefit payable in other circumstances
Complying Pensions
16.1 Interpretation
162 Pensions
Lifetime Pensions
Allocated Pensions
Defined Pensions
Life Expectancy Pensions
Market Linked Pensions
Simple Super Pensions — with effect from 1 July 2007
Non-Commutable pensions
Non-Commutable allocated pensions
16.2B  Transition to Retirement Income Streams
16.3 Periods when beneficiary may not receive benefits
16.3 A Conmunutation of allocated annuities and pensions
163 B Commutation of other annuities and pensions
16.3C Commutation of market linked income stream
163D Commutation of superannuation income stream

Pension Reserves

17.

Pension Reserves

vII

47

47

49

66




Death Benefits
18. Death Benefits

Provision of defined benefit pensions
19. Defined benefit pension

Deduction for detrimental payments after Member's Death
20. Trustees may give benefit of deduction

Conversion of Pensions
2L Trustees may convert pensions

VIII

66

66

67

67




er'-._ -~ c
THIS DEED is dated this L) day of P[-G‘,LJI"L-" e ’] e I

PARTIES

The several parties named in the Reference Schedule attached to this Deed.

BACKGROUND

A

The parties to this Deed wish to establish and meintain an indefinitely continuing
superannuation fund for the purposes of the provision of benefits for Member(s) and their
dependants in accordance with the Superanmation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993,

The Trustee(s) named in the Reference Schedule is the first Trustee(s).

The Initial Member(s) named in the Reference Schedule are the first Member(s) of the Fund
and the Principal Employer, if any, named in the Reference Schedule is the Principal Employer.
It is intended that the Fund will be administered as a self managed superznnuation fund
regulated under the provisions of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993,

The parties agree as follows:-

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Fund Establishment

The parties to this Deed hereby establish a superannuatior fund which is to be known by the
name referred to in the Reference Schedule ("the Fund"),

The Fund commences and comes into operation on the date of this Deed.
The Trustees must hold the Trust Fund upon the Trusts contained in #his Deed.
Interpretation

In this Deed unless the comtext otherwise requires words importing gender include any gender
and words importing number include the singular mumber and the plural number. The following
words have the meanings unless the contrary intention appears and subject to paragraph 2.3:-

"Act" means the Superanmuation Industry (Supervision) Act, 1993, the Tax Act, Veferans’
Entitlernents Act 1986, Social Secutity Act 1991, Part VIIB Family Law Act 1975, Corporations
Act 2001 and any ofher legislation (as may be amended from time to time) goveming
superannuation funds from time to time and any re-enactment thereof and includes regulations
from time to time made thereunder and the determinatioss from time to time of the

Commissioner.

"Account-based pensions™ means a pension first provided on or after 1 July 2007 in aceordance
with SIS Regulations.

"Associated Lmployer" means any company, person or firm which the Trustees admit
(including, subject to the Superannuation Conditions, by acceptance of a contribution fom an
employer of a Member) under this Deed or the Rules of the Fand to participate as a contributing

Employer to the Fund.,




REFERENCE SCHEDULE

Name of Fund:-
Fletcher Superannuation Fund

Parties:-
(a) Tmstee(s):-

DAT Super Pty Ltd
A.CN, 135268 003
61 Yeadon Circuit
Moil NT 0810

()  Initial Member(s):-
FLETCHER, Deborah Anne
61 Yeadon Circuit

Moil NT 0810

(¢)  Principal Employer (if any):-




Executed as a deed on the date appearing on page 1.
Executed for and on behalf of

DAF Super Pty Ltd
A.CN. 135268003

in their capacity as Trustee in the presence of:

.............................................................

Director

Signed Sealed and Delivered by
Fletcher, Deborah Anne
in their capacity ag Initia] Member in the presence of:

madit K. Witsen
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