SUPERANNUATION INDUSTRY (SUPERVISION) ACT 1993

SUPERANNUATION TRUST DEED

FOR

Fletcher Superannuation Fund



Table of Contents

Parties

Background Fund Establishment

Interp	retation	. 1
$2.\bar{1}$	Interpretation	_
2.2	Headings	
2.3	Meanings	
2.4	Inconsistencies with the Superannuation Conditions	
2.5	Proper Law	
2.6	Saving Provision	
2.7	Trustee Must Comply with the Law	
2.8	Power to comply with Family Law	·
Sole Pr	rpose Test	~
	Core Purposes	7
3.2		
	ution of Fund	7
4.1	Trusts	
4.2	Perpetuities	
Notice (of Election	-
5,	Trustees to give notice to become a regulated fund	7
5.	Transcos to give notice to become a regulated fund	
Statuto	ry Covenants	7
6.	Statutory Covenants	,
	ry Requirements	8
7.	Self Managed Superannuation Fund	
Mterati	ons to the Deed	
8.1		9
8.2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
8.3		
8.4	Notice to be given to Members following alteration	

Trustees		9
9.1	Written consent of Trustee required	
9.2	Consent of new Members to Trustees	
9.3	Chairperson	
9.4	Number of Trustees	
9.5	Meetings of Members	
9.6	Decisions of Trustees	
9.7	Basic Equal Representation Rule	
9.8	Vacancy in Office of Trustee	
9.9	Members to fill vacancy	
9.10	(a) Members may remove Trustees	
	(b) Members may replace Trustees	
9.11	Self Managed Superannuation Fund Conditions	
9.12	Additional Trustees	
9.13	Principal Employer	
		10
	n of Liability	12
10.1	(a) Limitation	
	(b) Exceptions	
10.2	(a) Indemnity	
	(b) Payment and reimbursement	
Annroval	of Members and Employers Generally	12
11.	(a) Approval of Members/Associated Employers generally	
11.	(b) Written notice to Members/Associated Employers	
11.	(c) Trustee meeting to table responses	
11.	(e) Requisite majority	
11.	(f) Notification to Members/Associated Employers	
11.	(g) Strict compliance not essential	
11.	(h) Written Resolution	
	not to be Subject to Direction	14
12.1	Directions	
12.2	Direction taken to be a request	
Investmer	ats	14
13.1	Investment Strategy	
13.2	Loans	
13.3	Acquisition of assets from Members	
13.4	Borrowing	
13.5	In-house assets	
13.6	Arms' length dealing required	
13.7	Power to invest as if natural persons	
13.8	Other investment powers	

Investi	ment Choice	16
14.1	No obligation	10
14.2	Investment Strategy	•
14.3	Trustees must monitor	
14.4	Earning rate	
14.5		
14.6		
14.7		
14.8	Advice to Members	
Powers	of Trustees	
15.1	Discretion powers of Trustees	18
15.2	Trustees actions subject to Superannuation Conditions	
15.3	Additional powers	
15.4	Trustees' Interest	
76.T . (169		
	tion of significant adverse effects	19
16.	Trustees to give notice of significant adverse effect	
Insuran	ce	20
17.1	Life Insurance	20
17.2	Annuities	
17.3	Powers	
17.4	Evidence to be provided by Member for insurance	
17.5	Premiums	
Account		20
18.1	Trustees to keep accounting records	20
18.2	Balance sheet	
18.3	Accounts and statements to be prepared	
18.4	Audit	
18.5	Maintenance of reserves	
18.6	Records to be kept by Trustees	
Paymente	s to Contributors	
19.	Payments to Associated Employer	21
Rollover	TC	21
20.	Trustees may pay rollovers	

13.9 Nominees for Trustees13.10 Continuation of loans to Members

Member Accounts		21
21.1	Trustees to keep Member and employer accounts	
21.2	Power to retain prior categories of membership and vesting	
21.3		
21.4	Details of accounts	
Segregat	ed Current Pension Assets	23
Valuation	n of the Fund and Allocation of Profits or Loss	23
	Valuation	
	Profit or loss distribution	
22.3	Other debits	
Contribu	tions	24
23.1	Employer contributions	
23.2		
23.3	, , , ,	
23.4	Acceptance of contributions - general	
23.5	<u>-</u>	
23.6	Child Contributions	
23.7		
23.8		
23.9	<u>-</u>	
	(b) No Obligation to Contribute	
23.9		
23.9	(d) Non-acceptance of Contributions	
23.10	Allocation of Contributions	
25.10	ring data of conditions of the	
Spouse co	ontributions – splitting amounts	27
23.11	Application to roll over, transfer or allot an amount of contributions	
23.12		
- a.		20
Benefits	3.6 · 73 · 64	28
24.1	Maximum Benefits	
24.2	Additions	
24.3	Vesting	
24.4	Application of benefits	
24.5	Member's request	
24.6	Binding Nominations New Joseph Bonefit requested rule	
24.6A	Non-lapsing death benefit nomination - Death Benefit requested rule	
24.7	Preserved Benefits	
24.8	Member otherwise has no interest	
24.9 24.10	Trustees to determine amount to pay benefits Member to provide evidence of entitlement	
/44 11	MEDDE HIDDOVICE EVIDENCE DEGUNDANSU	

24.11	Trustees may transfer assets in specie	
24.12	Unclaimed monies	
24.13	Unpaid benefits	
Forfeited	l Benefits Account	31
25.1	Forfeited benefits account may be kept	
25.2	Application of forfeited benefits	
25.3	Equalisation Account	
Benefits	charged with payments due to Employer	32
26.1	Provisions subject to Superannuation Conditions	
26.2	Charge	
26.3	Evidence	
26.4	Lien	
26.5	Certificate	
Applicat	ion of Benefits in Certain Cases	33
27.1	Member's insanity and other events	
27.2	Payments	
27.3	Discharge	
Transfer	of Benefits	34
28.1	Trustees to make arrangements with prior employer and Trustee	
28.2	Transferred amounts to be held subject to Deed	
28.3	Application of transferred amounts	
28.4	Application of benefits on Member leaving Fund	
28.5	Application of preserved benefits	
	**	
Disclosur	e of Information	36
27.0010541		
Notices		36
Inotices		50
		26
•	and Associated Employers	36
, 31.1	Approval of Associated Employers	
31.2	Cessation	
31.3	Membership unaffected by Employer cessation	
31.4	Appointment and cessation of Principal Employer	
Employe	rs Rights Not Restricted	37
32.1	Employer's rights unaffected	- •
32.2	Damages	

32.3 Workers compensation

Winding	g up of Fund Winding Up	37
33.2	Priorities	
33.3		
33.3	Subject to vesting and preservation	
Compla	ints	38
34	Establishment of complaints procedure	
	Schedule The Rules	
Interpre		39
1.1	Matters covered by Rules	
1.2	Superannuation Conditions	
Member.	ship	39
2.1	Eligibility	39
2.2	Trustees may refuse	
2.3	Trustees to give notice	
2.4	Member bound by Deed	
2,5	Cessation of membership	
2.6	Minors	
Payment	of Benefits	40
3.1	Compulsory Payment of Benefits	7.0
3.2	Payment on retirement or at age 65	
3.3	Payment of benefit by pension	
3.4	Conditions of Commutation	
3.5	Payment of Lump Sum Benefit	
3.6	Adjustment of Pension following Commutation	
Benefit Pa	ayable on Death	44
4.1	Benefit Payable on Death	44
4.2	Payment to legal personal representative	
4.3	Payment other than to Dependent or legal personal representative	
4.4	Forfeited benefits	
4.5	Member's Benefit may be paid to reserve account	
Benefit Pa	yable on Disablement	44
5.1	Benefit payable on total disablement	-16-17E
5.2	Proceeds of temporary total disablement insurance policy	

6.	Benefit payable on dismissal	
7.	Benefit payable to an Employer Sponsored Member on termination of	
	employment before retiring age	
8.	Payment of preserved benefit	
9.	Deferment of payment of benefit	
10.	Payment of benefits to minors	
11.	Deduction of income tax	
Mode of	Payment of Benefits	47
12.	Lump sum or pension	• 7
Pension (Conditions	47
13.1	Trustee's discretion	7
13.2	Cessation of payments	
13.3	Commutation of pension	
13.4	Benefit payable to spouse on death of Member	
13.5	Payment to Member's dependants	
13.6	No assignment or encumbrance	
13.7	Annuities	
13.8	Imputation credits	
14.	Benefit payable on the grounds of financial hardship	
15.	Benefit payable in other circumstances	
Complyin	g Pensions	49
16.1	Interpretation	
16.2	Pensions	
	Lifetime Pensions	
	Allocated Pensions	
•	Defined Pensions	
	Life Expectancy Pensions	
	Market Linked Pensions	
	Simple Super Pensions – with effect from 1 July 2007	
	Non-Commutable pensions	
	Non-Commutable allocated pensions	
16.2B	Transition to Retirement Income Streams	
16.3	Periods when beneficiary may not receive benefits	
16.3 A	Commutation of allocated annuities and pensions	
16.3 B	Commutation of other annuities and pensions	
16.3 C	Commutation of market linked income stream	
16.3 D	Commutation of superannuation income stream	
Donois P		
Pension Re	eserves Pension Reserves	66
11.	T CHOTOTI IVESCIACS	

Death Benefits		66
18.	Death Benefits	
Provision	n of defined benefit pensions	66
19.	Defined benefit pension	
Deductio	on for detrimental payments after Member's Death	67
20.	Trustees may give benefit of deduction	
Conversi	on of Pensions	
21.	Trustees may convert pensions	67

THIS DEED is dated this 6 day of February 2000

PARTIES

The several parties named in the Reference Schedule attached to this Deed.

BACKGROUND

- A. The parties to this Deed wish to establish and maintain an indefinitely continuing superannuation fund for the purposes of the provision of benefits for Member(s) and their dependants in accordance with the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993.
- B. The Trustee(s) named in the Reference Schedule is the first Trustee(s).
- C. The Initial Member(s) named in the Reference Schedule are the first Member(s) of the Fund and the Principal Employer, if any, named in the Reference Schedule is the Principal Employer.
- D. It is intended that the Fund will be administered as a self managed superannuation fund regulated under the provisions of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993.

The parties agree as follows:-

Fund Establishment

- 1.1 The parties to this Deed hereby establish a superannuation fund which is to be known by the name referred to in the Reference Schedule ("the Fund").
- 1.2 The Fund commences and comes into operation on the date of this Deed.
- 1.3 The Trustees must hold the Trust Fund upon the Trusts contained in this Deed.

Interpretation

- 2.1 In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires words importing gender include any gender and words importing number include the singular number and the plural number. The following words have the meanings unless the contrary intention appears and subject to paragraph 2.3:-
 - "Act" means the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act, 1993, the Tax Act, Veferans' Entitlements Act 1986, Social Security Act 1991, Part VIIIB Family Law Act 1975, Corporations Act 2001 and any other legislation (as may be amended from time to time) governing superannuation funds from time to time and any re-enactment thereof and includes regulations from time to time made thereunder and the determinations from time to time of the Commissioner.
 - "Account-based pensions" means a pension first provided on or after 1 July 2007 in accordance with SIS Regulations.
 - "Associated Employer" means any company, person or firm which the Trustees admit (including, subject to the Superannuation Conditions, by acceptance of a contribution from an employer of a Member) under this Deed or the Rules of the Fund to participate as a contributing Employer to the Fund.

REFERENCE SCHEDULE

Name of Fund:-

Fletcher Superannuation Fund

Parties:-

(a) Trustee(s):-

DAF Super Pty Ltd A.C.N. 135 268 003 61 Yeadon Circuit Moil NT 0810

(b) Initial Member(s):-

FLETCHER, Deborah Anne 61 Yeadon Circuit Moil NT 0810

(c) Principal Employer (if any):-

Executed as a deed on the date appearing on page 1.

Executed for and on behalf of

DAF Super Pty Ltd A.C.N. 135 268 003

in their capacity as Trustee in the presence of:

Director

Secretary

OR Sole Director and Secretary

Signed Sealed and Delivered by
Fletcher, Deborah Anne

in their capacity as Initial Member in the presence of:

MARIA R. WILSON

NT STAMP DUTY

26/02/09

5159 12038701 copy duty \$5.00 Pursuant to instrument stamped-5159 12038701 3D duty \$20.00